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Florida Public Service Commission 
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Re: Forest Hilla Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. 960878 -WS 
Propoaed Rate Reduction to Reflect a Decrease in Purchased 
Water and Wastewater Coats to PSC Regulated Utilities By Pasco 
County 
Our File No· 290§2.01 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

This letter should be considered to be the response of Forest 
Hill• Utilities, Inc. to the Commission•• Show cause Order No. Psc -
96-1226-POF-WS. Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. does not agree wi th 
the general proposition set out in the order that the Commiss i on 
bas authority by use of the pass-through provisions of Sect ion '1. 

367. Otl (4) (b), to require a decrease in rates of a regulated 
utility ba8ed upon decrease in the coat of bulk service received 
fr011 a governMntal provider. Nor does Forest Hills agree that the 
COIIIftbaion baa authority under this or any other statutory sect io.n 
to reduce rates without first determining that overearning exists.1 
t·n ac:kli_tion, just as a Utility is not able to pass-through an 
increa .. -~n costa, back to the date of the actual increase, the 
Ca..iaaion, under the pa•a-through or any other statutory provision 
is not authorized to reduce rates of the Utility back to the date~ 
of a decrease, even if the pass-through provisions of the statute! 
could be used to require a decrease. Such a negative pass-through 
effective to the date of the coat reduction not only utilizes a 
pass-through provision where it was not intended, but suggests that 
such statute provides retroactive rate making authority when 
applied for decreases, but not for increases. 
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Even without these flaws in the basis for the Commission's 
proposed action, a negative pass-through or any decrease in rates 
as proposed under the order, is inapplicable to Forest Hills 
Utilities, Inc. because of the particular facta surrounding that 
Utility and ita purchases of bulk service. These are outlined for 
each ayate• separately below: 

foreat Hill• ytilitiea. Inc.•a Sewer System 

Forest Hilla purchases no sewage treatment from Pasco County .. 
. I 

fore•t Hill1 Qtilitiea. Inc.'s water System 

The total water purchased from Pa•~o County by Forest Hills 
Utilitiea,. Inc. for 1995 was only 188, ooo gallons . Thil i1 
representative of the recurring purcha1es by Forest Hills and ia an 
~terial part of the total water sold by the Utility. When the 
purchases are multiplied by the reduction in charges for water 
purchased fro. Pasco County effective October 1, 1996, the 
resulting reduction in coat ia leas than $30 on an annual basis . 

For the reaaona outlined above, a pass-through rate reduction 
i s not only inappropriate based upon the legal issues and earnings 
issues, but ia wholly immaterial and would have no effect on rates, 
even if undertaken. It ia also apparent that the coet of preparing 
this reaponae, much le·•• responding to detailed Commission inquiry, 
preparation of documents and mailing of notice, would cost many 
times the a.ount of any proposed refund. 

The second ordering paragraph of Order No. PSC-96 - 1226-FOF-WS 
requires that eac;h utility naMd in the order, file the information 
required by Rule 25-30.425(1) (a) through (f), Florida 
Adainiatrative Code, along with a calculation of the rate 
reduction. Not only does the undersigned believe that this 
require-nt is contrary to the COftllisaion' s actual decision at'f 
hearing, but the filing of that information prior to a 
deter.ination that any refund i1 appropriate as to the Utility's 
syst~s is premature and a waste of the Uti 1 i ty• s time and 
resources and consulting fees . Because of the a~ubstantial time and 
coat involved in the preparation of any such information, the 
Utility hereby requests a waiver of that provision of the orderf 
until such time •• a determination is made on the rate reductio n 
itself. 
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Based upon these facts, Forest Hille Utilities, Inc. asserts 
chat any rate reduction, whether undertaken as a negative pass ­
through or any other sections of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, i s 
inappropriate for the Porest Hills system. 

Sincerely, 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM • BENTLEY 

4];~;, 7, ~.,~~ 
Marshall De}~~ding 

or The Firm 

FMD/lts 
cc: Mr. Robert L. Dreher 

Robert C. Nixon, CPA 
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